
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9489 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 235 OF 2008**

Sunil Madhavan .. Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Sunil Madhavan .. Appellant

Versus

R. subramaniam (deleted)
1A Rajesh R. Subramaniam & Ors. .. Respondents

Adv. Rupesh Lanjekar for the Applicant/Appellant.

CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.

DATE: SEPTEMBER 8, 2025

P. C.

1. This Application has been filed to delete the name of Appellant No.1 i.e. Nalini Madhavan who passed away on 16th January, 2009. The Application also seeks fixing of a date for final hearing of the present First Appeal.

2. For all the reasons stated in the Application, the same is allowed in terms of prayer (a) which reads as under :

“a.This Hon’ble Court be pleased to allow the Applicants to delete the name of Appellant No. (I) i.e. Nalini W/O. M.K.Madhavan from the present Appeal proceedings.”

- 3.** As far as prayer (b) is concerned, the Appeal is fixed for final hearing on 8th October, 2025.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]