

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.)NO.32850 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.235 OF 2008
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO.235 OF 2008

Shri M. K. Madhavan (deleted)
1- Nalini wd/o. M. K. Madhavan
& Others .. Appellants.
v/s.
Shri R. Subramaniam & Others .. Respondents.

Adv. Rupesh Lanjekar, for the Appellants.
Adv. R. D. Mishra with Adv. Ajaydhar Dwivedi, for the Respondents.

CORAM: FIRDOSH P POONIWALLA,J.
DATE : 13th NOVEMBER, 2025.

P C:-

1 This Interim Application has been filed for deletion of names of Respondent Nos.1 (b) to 1(e) from the array of parties.

2 The deletion of Respondent No.1 (b) is sought as Respondent No.1(b) expired on 1st October, 2014. The deletion of Respondent Nos. 1(c) to 1(e) is sought on the ground that, by a Release Deed dated 3rd February, 2023, they have relinquished their rights title and interest in respect of the property in favour of Respondent Nos.1 (a) and, that, on execution the said Release Deed, Appellant No.1(a) became the absolute owner of the said property. It is clarified by the learned Counsel appearing

on behalf of these Respondents that the name of Mrs. Rukmani Sivanand appearing in the Release Deed, is that of Respondent No.1(c).

3 For the aforesaid reasons, Respondent Nos.1(b) to 1(e) can be deleted from the array of the Respondents.

4 Accordingly, the Interim Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a), which reads as under:-

“ That the Appeal Memo be allowed to be amended by deleting the names of the Respondents No. 1(b) to 1(e) accordingly.”

5 Amendment to be carried out within a period of two weeks from today.

6 There will be no order as to costs.

7 Place the First Appeal on 28th November, 2025.

(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA,J.)