
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 235 OF 2008

M.K. Madhavan (deleted)
Nalini wd/o M.K. Madhavan & Ors. .. Appellants

Versus

R. Subramaniam (deleted)
Rajesh R. Subramaniam .. Respondent

Mr. Atul G. Damle, Senior Advocate, a/w Adv. Rupesh Lanjekar, for the Appellants.

Adv. Ajaydhar Dwivedi a/w Adv. R. D. Mishra, for the Respondent.

CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.

DATE: NOVEMBER 28, 2025

P C.

- 1.** Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
- 2.** Judgement reserved.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]